
 
Japan International Cooperation Agency (JICA) 
Royal Irrigation Department (RID) 

 

 

 

Study on 
 Application of Participatory Planning 

 in Rural and Agriculture Development Project 
in the Lam Pa Chi River Basin 

in 
The Kingdom of Thailand 

 

 
 

Final Report 

APPENDIX 
 

 
March 2005 

Sanyu Consultants Inc. 

 
 
 





 
 

Contents of Appendix 
 

 

1. Socio Economic 

2. Meteorology and Hydrology 

3. Surface Water /Irrigation 

4. Groundwater 

5. Agriculture 

6. Environment 

7. Presentation Materials of Participatory Development 

8. Minutes of Meeting 

9. Pilot Project 

10. Others 

11. Reports 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

1. Socio Economic 



 

 

 

 

1.  Socio Economic 
 

Contents 
 

List of Tables 
Table 1 Kor Chor Chor Data on Tambon Level ........................................................................... 1-1 

Table 2 Kor Chor Chor Data on Tambon Level <Sub-Basin>..................................................... 1-7 

Table 3 Problems and Development Plans of 16 Tambons in the Study Area ........................... 1-11 

























 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2. Meteorology and Hydrology 



2.  Meteorology and Hydrology 
 

Contents 
 

List of Figures 
Figure 1 Location Map of Meteorological and Hydrological Station............................................ 2-1 

 

List of Tables 
Table 1 Rainfall at 3 Stations ....................................................................................................... 2-3 

Table 2 Air Temperatures at Ratchaburi (424301)....................................................................... 2-4 

Table 3 Sunshine Duration at Ratchaburi (424301)..................................................................... 2-6 

Table 4 Evaporation at Ratchaburi (424301) ............................................................................... 2-7 

Table 5 Wind Speed at Ratchaburi (424301) ............................................................................... 2-8 

Table 6 Relative Humidity at Ratchaburi (424301) ..................................................................... 2-9 

Table 7 Rainfall at Ratchaburi (424301).................................................................................... 2-11 

Table 8 Air Temperatures at Kanchanaburi (450201)................................................................ 2-12 

Table 9 Evaporation at Kanchanaburi (450201) ........................................................................ 2-15 

Table 10 Wind Speed at Kanchanaburi (450201) ........................................................................ 2-16 

Table 11 Relative Humidity at Kanchanaburi (450201) .............................................................. 2-17 

Table 12 Rainfall at Kanchanaburi (450201)............................................................................... 2-19 

Table 13 Air Temperatures at Thong Pha Phum (45040)............................................................. 2-20 

Table 14 Evaporation at Thong Pha Phum (450401) ................................................................... 2-23 

Table 15 Wind Speed at Thong Pha Phum (450401) ................................................................... 2-24 

Table 16 Relative Humidity at Thong Pha Phum (450401) ......................................................... 2-25 

Table 17 Rainfall at Thong Pha Phum (450401).......................................................................... 2-27 

Table 18 River Discharge at K17 (Ban Bo) ................................................................................. 2-28 

Table 19 River Discharge at K25 (Ban Bueng) ........................................................................... 2-29 

Table 20 River Discharge at K25A (Ban Kha)............................................................................. 2-30 

Table 21 Monthly Run-Off at K59............................................................................................... 2-31 

Table 22 Annual Stream Flow Data at K17 (Ban Bo).................................................................. 2-32 

Table 23 Annual Stream Flow Data at (Ban Bueng).................................................................... 2-35 

Table 24 Annual Stream Flow Data at (Ban Kha) ....................................................................... 2-36 

Table 25 Annual mean suspended sediment yield ....................................................................... 2-37 

Table 26 Monthly Rainfall at K25 ............................................................................................... 2-38 

Table 27 Monthly Rainfall at 47252 ............................................................................................ 2-39 

Table 28 Monthly Rainfall at K17 ............................................................................................... 2-40 



















































































 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3. Surface Water / Irrigation 



3.  Surface Water Resources / Irrigation 
 

Contents 
 

3.1 Water Resources and Irrigation Development Plan......................................................... 3-1 

 

List of Tables 
Table 1  Inventory of Water Resources by RID (Small Scale to Medium Scale Dams and Weirs)

........................................................................................................................................ 3-4 

Table 2 Physical Condition of Lam Pa Chi Sub-basin Area ........................................................ 3-7 

Table 3 Station for Gauging Run-off and Evaluation Equation in Lam Pa Chi Sub-basin Area.. 3-8 

Table 4 Comparison on Volume of Rainfall and Run-off in Lam Pa Chi Sub-basin.................... 3-9 

Table 5 Quality of Surface Water in Lam Pa Chi River............................................................. 3-10 

Table 6 Evaluation on Suspend Volume in Lam Pa Chi Sub-basin............................................ 3-11 

Table 7 Annual Mean Suspended Sediment Yield and annual mean suspended sediment ........ 3-12 

Table 8 Suspended Sediment Transportation at K17 ................................................................. 3-13 

Table 9 Suspended Sediment Transportation at K25 ................................................................. 3-14 

Table 10 Suspended Sediment Transportation at K25A .............................................................. 3-15 

Table 11 Flood Damages ............................................................................................................. 3-16 

Table 12.1 List of Natural Water Resources in Ban Bueng TAO.................................................... 3-21 

Table 12.2 List of Weirs at TAO Ban Bueng, Amphoe Ban Kha in Ratchaburi Province .............. 3-22 

Table 13.1 List of Weirs at TAO Ban Kha, Amphoe Ban Kha in Ratchaburi Province .................. 3-23 

Table 13.2 List of Water Resources at Ban Kha TAO, Amphoe Ban Kha in Ratchaburi Province. 3-24 

Table 14.1 List of Weirs at TAO Tha Nao Si, Amphoe Suan Phueng in Ratchaburi Province ....... 3-25 

Table 14.2 List of Ponds in Tha Nao Si TAO ................................................................................. 3-25 

Table 15 List of Ponds at TAO Nong Phan Chan, King Amphoe Ban Kha in Ratchaburi Province

...................................................................................................................................... 3-26 

Table 16 List of Small Scale Irrigation Projects at TAO Yang Hak, Amphoe Pak Tao by RID... 3-26 

Table 17.1 List of Weirs at TAO Suan Phueng, Amphoe Suan Phueng in Ratchaburi Province .... 3-27 

Table 17.2 List of Ponds at TAO Suan Phueng, Amphoe Suan Phueng in Ratchaburi Province.... 3-27 

Table 18 List of Weirs and Reservoirs at TAO Tha Khoei, Amphoe Suan Phuengin Ratchaburi 

Province ........................................................................................................................ 3-28 

Table 19.1 List of Weirs at TAO Pa Waii, Amphoe Suan Phueng in Ratchaburi Province ............. 3-29 

Table 19.2 List of Ponds at TAO Pa Waii, Amphoe Suan Phueng in Ratchaburi Province ............ 3-30 

Table 20.1 Water Sources in Dan Thap Tako TAO ......................................................................... 3-31 

Table 20.2 List of Ponds in Dan Thap Tako TAO........................................................................... 3-32 

Table 21 List of Water Resources at Rang Bua TAO, Amphoe Chom Bueng in Ratchaburi Province

...................................................................................................................................... 3-32 

Table 22 Water Resources in Kaem On TAO, Amphoe Chom Bueng ......................................... 3-33 



Table 23.1 List of Weirs in Boek Phrai TAO, Amphoe Chom Bueng in Ratchaburi Province ....... 3-34 

Table 23.2 List of Ponds in Boek Phrai TAO, Amphoe Chom Bueng in Ratchaburi Province....... 3-34 

Table 24 Water Sources in Nong Phai TAO, Amphoe Dan Makham Tia in Kanchanaburi Province

...................................................................................................................................... 3-35 

Table 25 List of Weirs and Reservoirs at Dan Makham Tia TAO, Amphoe Dan Makham Tia ... 3-35 

Table 26 List of Public Water Resources in Chorakhe Puek, Amphoe Dan Makham Tia ........... 3-36 

Table 27 List of Weirs in Kanchanaburi Province ....................................................................... 3-37 

Table 28.1 Existing Water Resources Development of 16 Tambons in the Study Area.................. 3-38 

Table 28.2 Number of Existing Ponds at 16 Tambons in the Study Area ....................................... 3-39 

Table 28.3 Existing Weirs at each Tambons in the Study Area....................................................... 3-40 

Table 29 List of Hydro-electric Pumping Station until Year 1997 of Lam Pa Chi River Basin... 3-41 

Table 30 Irrigation Cost Sharing Target between RID and Farmers ............................................ 3-42 

Table 31 Cost Sharing Implementation Target of Farmers in Other Special Project ................... 3-42 

Table 32 Last 5 years Budget for Water Resources and Irrigation Project in RID Provincial and 

Regional 13 Offices ...................................................................................................... 3-43 

 

 

 
























































































	Cover
	Location Map
	Contents of Appendix
	1. Socio Economic
	Contents
	Table 1	Kor Chor Chor Data on Tambon Level
	Table 2	Kor Chor Chor Data on Tambon Level <Sub-Basin>
	Table 3	Problems and Development Plans of 16 Tambons in the Study Area


	2. Meteorology and Hydrology
	Contents
	Figure 1	Location Map of Meteorological and Hydrological Station
	Table 1	Rainfall at 3 Stations
	Table 2	Air Temperatures at Ratchaburi (424301)
	Table 3	Sunshine Duration at Ratchaburi (424301)
	Table 4	Evaporation at Ratchaburi (424301)
	Table 5	Wind Speed at Ratchaburi (424301)
	Table 6	Relative Humidity at Ratchaburi (424301)
	Table 7	Rainfall at Ratchaburi (424301)
	Table 8	Air Temperatures at Kanchanaburi (450201)
	Table 9	Evaporation at Kanchanaburi (450201)
	Table 10	Wind Speed at Kanchanaburi (450201)
	Table 11	Relative Humidity at Kanchanaburi (450201)
	Table 12	Rainfall at Kanchanaburi (450201)
	Table 13	Air Temperatures at Thong Pha Phum (45040)
	Table 14	Evaporation at Thong Pha Phum (450401)
	Table 15	Wind Speed at Thong Pha Phum (450401)
	Table 16	Relative Humidity at Thong Pha Phum (450401)
	Table 17	Rainfall at Thong Pha Phum (450401)
	Table 18	River Discharge at K17 (Ban Bo)
	Table 19	River Discharge at K25 (Ban Bueng)
	Table 20	River Discharge at K25A (Ban Kha)
	Table 21	Monthly Run-Off at K59
	Table 22	Annual Stream Flow Data at K17 (Ban Bo)
	Table 23	Annual Stream Flow Data at (Ban Bueng)
	Table 24	Annual Stream Flow Data at (Ban Kha)
	Table 25	Annual mean suspended sediment yield
	Table 26	Monthly Rainfall at K25
	Table 27	Monthly Rainfall at 47252
	Table 28	Monthly Rainfall at K17


	3.	Surface Water /Irrigation
	Contents
	3.1	Water Resources and Irrigation Development Pla
	Table 1 	Inventory of Water Resources by RID (Small Scale to Medium Scale Dams and Weirs)
	Table 2	Physical Condition of Lam Pa Chi Sub-basin Area
	Table 3	Station for Gauging Run-off and Evaluation Equation in Lam Pa Chi Sub-basin Area
	Table 4	Comparison on Volume of Rainfall and Run-off in Lam Pa Chi Sub-basin
	Table 5	Quality of Surface Water in Lam Pa Chi River
	Table 6	Evaluation on Suspend Volume in Lam Pa Chi Sub-basin
	Table 7	Annual Mean Suspended Sediment Yield and annual mean suspended sediment
	Table 8	Suspended Sediment Transportation at K17
	Table 9	Suspended Sediment Transportation at K25
	Table 10	Suspended Sediment Transportation at K25A
	Table 11	Flood Damages
	Table 12.1	List of Natural Water Resources in Ban Bueng TAO
	Table 12.2	List of Weirs at TAO Ban Bueng, Amphoe Ban Kha in Ratchaburi Province
	Table 13.1	List of Weirs at TAO Ban Kha, Amphoe Ban Kha in Ratchaburi Province
	Table 13.2	List of Water Resources at Ban Kha TAO, Amphoe Ban Kha in Ratchaburi Province
	Table 14.1	List of Weirs at TAO Tha Nao Si, Amphoe Suan Phueng in Ratchaburi Province
	Table 14.2	List of Ponds in Tha Nao Si TAO
	Table 15	List of Ponds at TAO Nong Phan Chan, King Amphoe Ban Kha in Ratchaburi Province
	Table 16	List of Small Scale Irrigation Projects at TAO Yang Hak, Amphoe Pak Tao by RID
	Table 17.1	List of Weirs at TAO Suan Phueng, Amphoe Suan Phueng in Ratchaburi Province
	Table 17.2	List of Ponds at TAO Suan Phueng, Amphoe Suan Phueng in Ratchaburi Province
	Table 18	List of Weirs and Reservoirs at TAO Tha Khoei, Amphoe Suan Phuengin Ratchaburi Province
	Table 19.1	List of Weirs at TAO Pa Waii, Amphoe Suan Phueng in Ratchaburi Province
	Table 19.2	List of Ponds at TAO Pa Waii, Amphoe Suan Phueng in Ratchaburi Province
	Table 20.1	Water Sources in Dan Thap Tako TAO
	Table 20.2	List of Ponds in Dan Thap Tako TAO
	Table 21	List of Water Resources at Rang Bua TAO, Amphoe Chom Bueng in Ratchaburi Province
	Table 22	Water Resources in Kaem On TAO, Amphoe Chom Bueng
	Table 23.1	List of Weirs in Boek Phrai TAO, Amphoe Chom Bueng in Ratchaburi Province
	Table 23.2	List of Ponds in Boek Phrai TAO, Amphoe Chom Bueng in Ratchaburi Province
	Table 24	Water Sources in Nong Phai TAO, Amphoe Dan Makham Tia in Kanchanaburi Province
	Table 25	List of Weirs and Reservoirs at Dan Makham Tia TAO, Amphoe Dan Makham Tia
	Table 26	List of Public Water Resources in Chorakhe Puek, Amphoe Dan Makham Tia
	Table 27	List of Weirs in Kanchanaburi Province
	Table 28.1	Existing Water Resources Development of 16 Tambons in the Study Area
	Table 28.2	Number of Existing Ponds at 16 Tambons in the Study Area
	Table 28.3	Existing Weirs at each Tambons in the Study Area
	Table 29	List of Hydro-electric Pumping Station until Year 1997 of Lam Pa Chi River Basin
	Table 30	Irrigation Cost Sharing Target between RID and Farmers
	Table 31	Cost Sharing Implementation Target of Farmers in Other Special Project
	Table 32	Last 5 years Budget for Water Resources and Irrigation Project in RID Provincial and Regional 13 Offices





